
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 3209 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4356 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in The Learning Centre, Roundhay Mansion, Mansion Lane on 

Monday, 1st February, 2010 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
R Harker - Moortown; 
M Harris - Moortown; 
B Lancaster - Moortown; 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay; 
M Lobley - Roundhay; 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that 
confidential information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, 
background papers, and minutes will also be excluded. 
 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature
[...]
 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2009 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION 
SERVICES UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods. 
 
Time – 15 mins (Council Function) 
 

9 - 32 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS RESTRUCTURE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 

33 - 
36 

10   
 

  THE FUTURE OF PRIMROSE, CITY OF LEEDS 
AND PARKLANDS GIRLS' HIGH SCHOOLS, 
AND OF GIRLS ONLY SECONDARY 
EDUCATION IN LEEDS. 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Executive of Education Leeds 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 

37 - 
80 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY CENTRES UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report 
relating to the pricing letting amendments. 
 
Time – 15 mins (Executive Function) 
 

81 - 
90 

12   
 

  COMMUNITY CHARTER UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 10 mins (Executive Function) 
 

91 - 
116 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 15 March 2010 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Roundhay Mansion, Mansion Lane, Leeds, LS8 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster, M Rafique, E Taylor and 
P Wadsworth 

 
54 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of the North 
East (Inner) Area Committee. 
 

55 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as additional information a small grant 
proposal by the 1st Meanwood Guide Unit for a Girlguiding UK Centenary 
Event, which was to be considered under agenda item 13, 2009/10 Well-
Being Fund (Minute No. 66 refers). 
 

56 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Harker declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8, 
Consultation on Expansion of 17 Primary Schools in Leeds and Additional 
Provision for Children with Special Educational Needs at 2 Primary Schools, 
agenda item 10, Youth Services in Inner North East Leeds, agenda item 11, 
Developing Local Arrangements for Children’s Services Performance 
Management, and agenda item 12, Safeguarding and Integrated Working, all 
in his capacity as Executive Member (Learning) (Minute Nos. 61, 63, 64 and 
65 refer). 
 
Councillor E Taylor declared an interest in relation to agenda item 8, 
Consultation on Expansion of 17 Primary Schools in Leeds and Additional 
Provision for Children with Special Educational Needs at 2 Primary Schools, 
in her capacity as a Governor at Millfield Primary School.  On the basis that 
the interest was prejudicial, she withdrew from the meeting during the 
consideration of the item and did not vote (Minute No. 61 refers). 
 
Councillor E Taylor declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 9, 
Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust Consultation, in her capacity as an employee 
of NHS (Minute No. 62 refers). 
 
Councillor Lobley declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 13, 
2009/10 Well-Being Fund, due to his participation in an interview for Radio 
Fever (Minute No. 66 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 63 and 66 refer). 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

 
57 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris.   
 

58 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chairman allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for 
members of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Area Committee.  
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

59 Minutes - 19th October 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

60 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Min
[...]
 endorses and supports the proposal, mission 
and aims for 2010 being the Year of Volunteering in Leeds; 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st February, 2010 

 

(c)  That the Area Committee supports the development of 2010 Year of 
Volunteering through the programme of events outlined in paragraphs 16-23 
of the report; 
(d)  That the Area Committee approves participation in the programme; and 
(e)  That the Area Committee investigates sponsoring and encouraging 
additional activities with other partners, the VCFS sector and others. 
 

69 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 1st February 2010 at 4.00 pm 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 6.26 pm.) 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Report of the Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods 
 
Inner North East Area Committee  
 
Date: 1st February 2010    
 
Subject: Reporting Health & Environmental Action Service activities to the area 
committees. 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report provides an overview of the production of a Health & Environmental 
Action Services report to area committees.  The aim of the report is to provide 
information about the  scope and activities of our service in particular areas of the 
City aligned to strategic outcomes. It seeks feedback on the value, level of detail and 
format of information presented in the report. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown  
Roundhay 

Originator: Mark Dolman 
 
Tel:   3952776             

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
All 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



Purpose Of This Report 
 

1. To seek feedback on the content and usefulness of a 6 monthly Health & 
[...]
es, sub-regions and local 
areas, promoting regeneration and tackling deprivation 

Defra DSO: Climate change tackled internationally; and through domestic action to reduce greenhouse gas emissions 

Defra DSO A healthy, resilient, productive and diverse natural environment 

DfT DSO To sustain economic growth and improved productivity through reliable and efficient transport networks 

DH DSO Ensure better health and well-being for all 

HO DSO Help people feel secure in their homes and local communities 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

1



P
a
g
e
 3

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
 

Report of Chief Officers for Regeneration and Health and Environmental Action 

Services   

 

Inner North East Area Committee  

 

Date: 1
st
 February 2010  

 

Subject: Restructure – Wardens to Local Community Environment 

Officers and Support Officers 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 

This report is provided to all the council’s area committees for information.  The decision has 
been made to end the existing neighbourhood warden staff structure and to create new 
Community Environment Officer (CEO) and Community Environment Support Officer 
(CESO) posts in Environmental Services.  This paper details the initial allocation of these 
posts to the area committee.  The allocation is based on a pro-rata reduction of the former 
warden establishment based on their deployment in neighbourhoods.   

Specific Implications For: 

                                                                                                                
Equality and Diversity 
 
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected: 
            
     
  All Wards 

 

Originators:    Graham Wilson 
& Rory Barke 

 

Tel: (0113) 2145865  

� � 

� 

� 

Council 
Function 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for call in 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in 
the report 

 

 �  

Agenda Item 9

Pa
[...]
 

Background Papers 

 
None 

Page 36



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\0\AI00024000\PTInnerNorthEastCommitteePaperJan2010for1Febmeeting0.doc 

 
 

Report of    Chief Executive of Education Leeds 
 
Area Committee  Inner  North East  Area  Committee 
 
Date:   1st February 2010  
 
Subject:  THE FUTURE OF PRIMROSE, CITY OF LEEDS, PARKLANDS GIRLS’ 

HIGH SCHOOLS, AND OF GIRLS ONLY SECONDARY EDUCATION IN 
LEEDS 

 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The attached report was submitted to the January meeting of the Executive Board.  It included 
recommendations that the Council should immediately:- 
 

1. Move to formal consultation on a proposal to close Primrose High School in August 
2011, and that a new 11-18 Academy, sponsored by the Co-operative Group with Leeds 
City College as education partner, open on the site in September 2011.  

 
2. Move to formal consultation on a proposal to close City of Leeds High School and the                                    

           future use of the site for educational provision. 
 

3. Move to formal consultation on a proposal to close Parklands Girls High School in      
          August 2011, and that a new co-educational 11-18 Academy, sponsored by the Edutrust  
          Academies Charitable Trust (EACT), open on the site in September 2011. 
 
 

4. Undertake a city wide consultation on the future of girls only secondary education in     

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For: 
                                                                                                                

Equality and Diversity 
  

Community Cohesion 

      Narrowing the Gap 

Originator: Pat  Toner 
 
Tel: 0113 247 5613 

   √ 

    

   √ 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 

for call in 

Council 
 Function 

Delegated Executive Function           
not available for Call In Details 

set out in the report 

      √   √          

                Ward Members consulted 
                (ref
[...]
ion on 
the council’s policy of retaining girls only secondary education in Leeds. 
 

6 The nature of the consultation on the 14-19 hub is different. Work is on-going 
to consider with schools, colleges and other partners in the city the nature of 
the 14 – 19 hub.  A series of workshops and consultations have commenced 
this term to develop a more detailed proposal.  The strands being considered 
include: curriculum, governance, workforce and sustainability. The 
consultation on the closure of the City of Leeds high school will provide 
opportunities for respondents to comment o the use of the site for educational 
provision should the school close.  There will be separate consultations on the 
14-19 hub and this will be the subject of a separate report to the Executive 
Board before Easter 2010. 

  
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7 Members are asked to: 
 
i) approve moving to formal consultation on a proposal to close Primrose High 
School in August 2011, and that a new 11-18 Academy, sponsored by the Co-
operative Group with Leeds City College as education partner, open on the 
site in September 2011; 
 
iii) approve moving to formal consultation on a proposal to close City of Leeds 
High School and the future use of the site for educational provision; 
 
iii) approve moving to formal consultation on a proposal to close Parklands 
Girls High School in August 2011, and that a new co-educational 11-18 
Academy, sponsored by the Edutrust Academies Charitable Trust (EACT), 
open on the site in September 2011; 
 
iv) approve a city wide consultation on the future of girls only secondary 
education in Leeds; 
 
v) note that a further report will be submitted in April 2010 that will explain the 
outcome of these consultations and enable Members to decide how to take 
these proposals forward. 

Page 40



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\0\AI00024000\PTareacommitteepaperforfen2010meetingsmainpaper
ExecBoardJan10NatChallv7latest0.doc 

3 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
[...]
eds and Leeds City Council will use their existing and largely 
successful arrangements to find alternative employment for these staff.  
 

5.5 Following consultation, should the Executive Board wish to proceed with these 
proposals then statutory notices will be required. 

  
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 Members are asked to: 

 
i) approve moving to formal consultation on a proposal to close Primrose High 
School in August 2011, and that a new 11-18 Academy, sponsored by the Co-
operative Group, with Leeds City College as education partner, open on the site in 
September 2011; 
 
iii) approve moving to formal consultation on a proposal to close City of Leeds 
High School and the future use of the site for educational purposes; 
 
iii) approve moving to formal consultation on a proposal to close Parklands Girls 
High School in August 2011, and that a new co-educational 11-18 Academy, 
sponsored by the Edutrust Academies Charitable Trust (EACT), open on the site 
in September 2011; 
 
iv) approve a city wide consultation on the future of girls only secondary education 
in Leeds; 
 
v) note that a further report will be submitted in April 2010 that will explain the 
outcome of these consultations and enable Members to decide how to take these 
proposals forward. 

  
 Background Papers:- 

 
 Executive Board, 5 December 2008 – Building School for the Future: Expression 

of interest for follow-on projects 
Executive Board January 2009 – The National Challenge and structural change to 
secondary provision in Leeds Progress Report 
Executive Board March 2009 – The National Challenge and Structural Change to 
Secondary Provision in Leeds 
Executive Board October 2009 - The National Challenge and Structural Change 
to Secondary Provision in Leeds 
 

  
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 
DRAFT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT: PRIMROSE 
 
Introduction 
 
This booklet contains information about the challenge to raise standards for young people 

[...]
 
 
Subject: Community Centres Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report outlines three strands of community centres work within Inner East Leeds which 
require consideration by the Area Committee.  The report updates the Area Committee on 
the review of the Pricing & Letting Policy for Inner North East Leeds and seeks approval for 
implementation of the revised Discount Schedule. 
 

 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
  
Equality and Diversity 
 
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
Chapel Allerton  
Moortown  
Roundhay 

 

Originator: Stuart J. 
Byrne/Sharon 
Hughes 

 
Tel: 0113 2145875 

 

���� 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

����  

���� 

Agenda Item 11

Page 81



 
Purpose Of This Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee on the review of the 
Pricing & Letting Policy for Inner North East Leeds and seeks approval for 
implementation of the revised Discount Schedule. 

Background Information 

2. Since 1st July 2006 the Area Management Teams have had responsibilities for the 
community centres vested with the Environment & Neighbourhoods Directorate. The 
centres in Inner North East  Leeds are: Mandela Community Centre, Palace 
Community Centre, 53 Louis Street. 

3.    The Area Committee role in relation to the community centre portfolio include 
overseeing revenue budgets, operational arrangements and the use of the centres, 
agreeing and implementing a schedule of charges and discounts for directly 
managed centres and making asset management and investment proposals to 
ensure the portfolio is sustainable and meets local needs. 

4. Since the last report to the Inner North East Area Committee about Community 
Centres, three areas have arisen that require committee consideration.  These are 
detailed below. 

Main Issues 


[...]
nconstitutional to 
charge a hire fee for 
polling centre use.  The 
only charges that can be 
levied is for heating, 
lighting, caretaking (and 
for any damage that might 
be caused). 

Relevant chargers 
apportioned in line 
with costs incurred  

  

 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 1 February 2010 
 
Subject: Area Delivery Plan/Community Charter Update Report  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with information on progress against the 34 promises outlined 
in the Inner North East Community Charter and an update on actions and achievements of 
the Area Management Team relating to priorities and work of the Area Committee since the 
Area Committee meeting in December 2009.   The report also provides a draft of the 
promises to be included in the 2010/2011 Community Charter for consideration.

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Originator: Sharon Hughes 
Tel: 214 5898 

 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Delegated Executive 
Function available for 
Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive Function 
not available for Call In Details 
set out in the report 

 
 

ü 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 91



Purpose of this report 

1. This report provides Members with an update on actions and achievements of the 
Area Management Team relating to priorities and work of the Area Committee since 
the Area Committee meeting in December 2009. It also provides information on 
progress against the 34 promises outlined in the Inner North East Community 
Charter. 

2. The report aims to highlight key achievements and provide an exception report for 
members to ensure that where satisfactory progress has not been made against the 
Community Ch
[...]
IVE basic

	9 Neighbourhood Wardens Restructure
	10 The Future of Primrose, City of Leeds and Parklands Girls' High Schools, and of Girls only Secondary Education in Leeds.
	PT area committee paper for fen 2010 meetings (main paperExec Board Jan10 Nat Chall v7 latest)
	Annex 1 consultation_Primrose 231109 v1
	Annex 2 consultation_Colv1
	Annex 3 consultation_parklands WITH EACT CONTRIBUTION
	PT Area Committee paper for Feb 2010 meeting (girls only) Annex 4 consultation_girls only 11-01-10

	11 Community Centres Update Report
	Community Centres report Appendix A word

	12 Community Charter Update
	Charter Appendix 1
	Charter Appendix 2 Priority neighbourhood Update 13.1.10
	Charter Appendix 3

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 15th March, 2010 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster, M Rafique, E Taylor and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

70 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1971, the Chair admitted to the agenda a late item, Well 
Being Report, which had been omitted from the agenda in error. (Minute No. 
80 refers). 
 

71 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

72 Open Forum  
 

 
The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.   
 
The Chair welcomed Deborah Long of Leeds Schools Together to the 
meeting.  It was informed that Leeds School Together had the following 
general concerns regarding the proposals to replace high schools with 
academies as detailed in Agenda Item 10, The Future of Primrose, City of 
Leeds and Parklands Girls’ High Schools, and of Girls Only Secondary 
Education in Leeds.  The concerns included the following areas: 
 

• No clear evidence that Academies raised standards 

• Academies excluded higher numbers of pupils. 

• The Governing Bodies were run by private sponsors. 

• Academies were outside the local community of schools. 

• Academies had their own admission policies regardless of local 
parent’s wishes. 

 
In response to these concerns, it was reported that the academies in Leeds 
would be signing up to a ‘memorandum of understanding’ in Leeds.  Although 
not directly under the control of the Local Education Authority, they would be 
part of the Leeds family of schools with regards to admission and exclusion. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 15th March, 2010 

 

 
 

73 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2009, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

74 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 63 - Youth Services in Inner North East Leeds 
 
Minutes of the Youth Sub Group had been circulated to Members. A motion 
was raised from the meeting to request that the sub group move forward to 
look at wider Children & Young People’s issues on a local level and continue 
to meet .  It was agreed that  this be done with a forward programme of 
discussion topics to be articulated and fed back to the March Area Committee. 
 
Minute No. 64 – Developing Local Arrangements for Children’s Services 
Performance Management 
 
It was reported that a further report would be brought to the March meeting of 
the Area Committee. 
 
Minute No. 68 – Year of the Volunteer 
 
The Area Committee was requested to nominate a Champion for the Year of 
the Volunteer.  Councillor Lancaster was subsequently selected as the 
champion for the Committee. 
 
Minute No. 49 – PFI Round 6 Update Report 
 
It was reported that this still awaited a decision by Executive Board and an 
update would be given to the Area Committee in March. 
 
Minute No. 65 – Safeguarding and Integrated Working 
 
A further report would be going to Executive Board in March and would be 
able to help inform local priorities.  There would be further reporting to the 
Area Committee in due course. 
 

75 Health & Environmental Action Services Update Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods provided 
information about the scope and activities of the Health & Environmental 
Action Service and particular areas of the City aligned to strategic outcomes.  
It sought Members feedback on the value, level of detail and information 
presented in the report.  An appendix to the report gave detailed information 
on HEAS activity and included details on service requests, enforcement and 
fixed penalty notices. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 15th March, 2010 

 

The Chair welcomed Phil Gamble, Health & Environmental Action Services to 
the meeting. 
 
The Committee’s attention was brought to  the appendix to the report which 
outlined the activity carried out by the Health & Environmental Action Service 
(HEAS).  Main issues which affected Inner North East were highlighted. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Empty properties.  There were 836 across Inner North East and main 
issues included ensuring they were secure and kept free of refuse.  
The Council did have powers to instigate compulsory purchase orders, 
but this was a lengthy and expensive process.  Other issues included 
problems with overgrown vegetative and tracking absent owners.  
Works carried out for by HEAS were charged for and non-payment was 
pursued through the courts. 

• Fixed penalty notices and the role of Neighbourhood Wardens. 

• Noise pollution. 

• Issues relating to Houses in Multiple Occupation. 

• Fly Tipping 

• Warden activity. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That future reporting be done through quarterly meetings with the 
 environment Champion and 6 monthly attendance at ward member 
 meetings. 
 

76 Neighbourhood Wardens Restructure  
 

The joint report of the Chief Regeneration Officer and Chief Health and 
Environmental Action Services Officer referred to the decision to end the 
existing neighbourhood warden staff structure and to create new Community 
Environment Officer (CEO) and Community Environment Support Officer 
(CESO) posts in Environmental Services.  The report detailed the initial 
allocation of posts to the Area Committee.  The allocation was based on a 
pro-rata reduction of the former warden establishment based on their 
deployment in neighbourhoods. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Deployment of wardens – there was a role for Members to influence 
this. 

• Other available resources – use of Environmental Action Teams 

• Targeting problem areas – Members were asked to contact Phil 
Gamble with information. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 15th March, 2010 

 

 
77 The Future of Primrose, City of Leeds and Parklands Girls' High 

Schools, and of Girls only Secondary Education in Leeds.  
 

The report of the Chief Executive of Education Leeds referred to the following 
recommendations made by the Executive Board at its January meeting: 
 

• Move to formal consultation on a proposal to close Primrose High 
School in August 2011, and that a new 11-18 Academy, sponsored by 
the Co-operative Group with Leeds City College as education partner, 
open on the site in September 2011.  

 

• Move to formal consultation on a proposal to close City of Leeds High 
School and the future use of the site for educational provision. 

 

• Move to formal consultation on a proposal to close Parklands Girls 
High School in August 2011, and that a new co-educational 11-18 
Academy, sponsored by the Edutrust Academies Charitable Trust 
(EACT), open on the site in September 2011. 

 

• Undertake a city wide consultation on the future of girls only secondary 
education in Leeds. 

 
The Committee was informed that a further report would be submitted to 
Executive Board in April 2010 with the outcomes of the consultation and this 
would include any representations made by the Area Committee. 
 
The Chair welcomed Pat Toner, Education Leeds to the meeting. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• 60% of students in Inner North East Leeds were affected. 

• Concern that the consultation planned didn’t address those with 
younger children.  It was reported that this would be addressed. 

• Meetings and consultations with religious groups, particularly regarding 
girls only education. 

• The improvement of educational outcomes was a priority behind the 
proposals. 

• How to consult with the relevant groups with regard to provision for 
girls only education and whether there was a citywide demand for this. 

• Members expressed a view that more local consultation was needed. 

• Concern regarding the imp[act of the uncertainty at Parklands School – 
reduced pupil numbers and staff futures.  It was reported that the 
success of other local schools and academies had been a factor. 

• Members were informed that any further input could be forwarded to 
Pat Toner. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 15th March, 2010 

 

 
 
 

78 Community Centres Update Report  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager outlined strands of 
community centre work carried out in the area which required consideration 
by the Area Committee.  The report gave an update on the review of the 
Pricing & Letting Policy for Inner North East Leeds and sought approval for 
implementation of the revised Discount Schedule. 
 
Sharon Hughes, East North East Area Management reported that the 
discount schedules had been reconsidered due to identified detrimental 
affects on some user groups.  Members attention was brought to Appendix A 
of the report which detailed the discount schedules which were bespoke to the 
area. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Some profit making groups would be charged full rate. 

• Block bookings by organisations that do not then make use of the 
centres – it was reported that usage was being surveyed. 

• Operating costs were covered by the charges. 

• The possibility of bills showing the remittance that organisations had 
received and organisations who applied for wellbeing funds being 
made aware of the support they are already receiving through 
discounted use of community centres. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the revised discounts schedule 
be approved for implementation. 
 
(Councillor Rafique left the meeting at 5.40 p.m. during the discussion on this 
item). 
 

79 Community Charter Update  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager provided Members with 
information on progress against the 34 promises outlined in the Inner North 
East Community Charter and an update on actions and achievements of the 
Area Management Team relating to priorities and work of the Area Committee 
since the last meeting in December 2009.  The report also provided a draft of 
the promises to be included in the 2010/2011 Community Charter for 
consideration. 
 
Members attention was brought to Appendix 3 of the report which detailed the 
draft 2010/11 Charter Promises and issues discussed included community 
engagement, street lighting and grass cutting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 15th March, 2010 

 

(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That the intention to report on the evaluation of the charter at the 

March Area Committee be noted. 
 
 

80 Well Being Report  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager contained details proposed 
projects/activities to deliver local actions relating to agreed themes and 
outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan.  The projects had been discussed at a 
meeting of the Area Committee’s Member Well-Being Group and their 
recommendations had been included for noting and/or approving. 
 
The latest financial position of the Wellbeing (revenue and capital) budget 
were also included at appendices A and B of the report. 
 
With respect to the application from Chapel Allerton Good Neighbours, it was 
reported that there was a possibility of funding being available from Adult 
Social Care.  Members also asked for further funding to be made available for 
the provision of skips. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That £3,000 revenue (Health & Wellbeing) be approved for Chapel 

Allerton Good Neighbours should this funding not be available from 
Adult Social Care. 

(c) That the remainder of the Environmental Pot, £2,104.57, be 
allocated to the skip budget with additional funding of £1,500 from 
the stronger communities pot. 

(d) That issues relating to the delivery of the THI training programme 
be noted and it be agreed that the project timescales extend 
beyond March 2010 and for the marketing to include Moortown, 
Roundhay and the whole of the Chapel Allerton ward.  A further 
briefing report to be provided to Members. 

(e) That it be approved that the area management team work with local 
groups and organisations to commission bids to help fulfil the 34 
promises.  Ward Members to make area management aware of any 
schemes that they would like progressing. 

 
81 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 15 March 2010 at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at Leeds Media 
Centre. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.10 p.m. 


